
Registered number: 02059989

M&G Alternatives Investment Management Limited 
Annual Report and Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended 31 December 2019 



This draft produced on 8/4/2020   20:11 
M&G Alternatives Investment Management Limited 

Company Information 

 Directors M M Ammon (resigned 17 October 2019) 
M L Burnett (appointed 18 February 2020) 
G N Cotton (resigned 30 September 2019) 
J M B Daniels (appointed 17 October 2019) 
N M Donnelly (resigned 29 October 2019) 
S A Fitzgerald (appointed 9 September 2019) 
S H W Pilcher (resigned 1 April 2019) 
G R Speirs (resigned 31 January 2019) 
J C L Willcocks (appointed 20 February 2020) 

 Company secretary M&G Management Services Limited 

 Registered number 02059989 

 Registered office 10 Fenchurch Avenue 
London 
EC3M 5AG 

 Independent auditor KPMG LLP 
15 Canada Square 
London 
E14 5GL 



This draft produced on 8/4/2020   20:11 
M&G Alternatives Investment Management Limited 

Contents 

Page 

Strategic Report 4 - 8 

Directors' Report 9 – 12 

Independent Auditor's Report to the Members of M&G Alternatives Investment 
Management Limited 

13 - 15 

Profit and Loss Account and Other Comprehensive Income 16 

Balance Sheet 17 

Statement of Changes in Equity 18 

Notes to the Financial Statements 19 - 30 



This draft produced on 8/4/2020 20:11
M&G Alternatives Investment Management Limited

Strategic Report
For the year ended 31 December 2019

Page 4

Business review

M&G Alternatives Investment Management Limited (the ‘Company’) is a member of the M&G plc group, the UK 
and international savings and investments business. The Company is a member of the sub-group headed by
M&G Group Limited (“M&G” or the “M&G Group”) and an indirect subsidiary of M&G plc following the demerger 
of M&G plc from Prudential plc, the former parent company, on 21 October 2019.

The principal activity of the Company is that of an Alternative Investment Fund Manager ("AIFM"). The 
Company was authorised by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) to commence trade as an Alternative 
Investment Fund Manager (AIFM) on 22 July 2014 under the Alternative Investment Fund Manager Directive 
("AIFMD").

On 1 March 2019, the management of a number of Alternative Investment Funds (“AIFs”) was transferred to a 
fellow group undertaking, M&G Luxembourg S.A., as part of the Brexit planning described below. This has 
resulted in a significant decrease in revenue recognised in the Profit and Loss Account and decrease in the 
relevant debtor and creditor balances on the Balance Sheet at the year end. This has also resulted in an 
increase in revenue through the Profit and Loss Account and increase in the relevant debtor balances in the 
Balance Sheet of M&G Investment Management Limited, as disclosed in the financial statements of that UK 
Company.

The profit before tax for the Company for the year was £19,828,000 (2018: £81,952,000). Further details of the 
results for the year are set out in the Profit and Loss Account and Other Comprehensive Income shown on
page 16.

Brexit

Reflecting the UK’s decision to leave the European Union (EU) on 31 January 2020 and following the 
referendum result of 2016, M&G had already taken several steps to minimise potential disruption to our clients, 
protect their interests and provide as much certainty and clarity as possible.

These steps include the implementation of the M&G’s Brexit plan, designed in 2016, which involved the 
establishment of a Luxembourg based super management Company and MiFID distribution firm. Both are now 
fully licensed and operational, distributing traditional and alternative funds, products and services across our 
network of European offices, and internationally. Today, M&G has more than 35 people based in Luxembourg, 
including team members from Risk, Legal and Compliance, Operations and Distribution.

The related M&G fund migration programme is also complete. As part of this programme the Company 
transferred the management of a number of AIF’s with assets under management of £20.2 billion to M&G 
Luxembourg S.A.

A business contingency plan has also been developed. This includes the establishment of a portfolio 
management capability within continental Europe to provide continuation of service to M&G’s clients with whom 
there are segregated account arrangements, leveraging off the recently established EU platform which has the 
required regulatory permissions to carryout portfolio management activities.

The M&G group continues to monitor political and regulatory developments on the negotiations during the 
transition period and is ready to adjust or activate contingency plans, where necessary.
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COVID-19 

The Company continues to monitor the effects of the coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak which has been 
declared as a pandemic by the World Health Organization. COVID-19 has caused significant sickness and 
death globally, along with substantial isolation where people may only leave their homes for critical journeys or 
if identified as a key worker. The outbreak has not only prompted widespread health concerns, but has caused 
recent deteriorations in global market conditions. The eventual outcome is highly uncertain and is largely 
dependent on the success of authorities in containing and managing the outbreak. 

In these difficult times, the Company has two clear priorities: the safety and well-being of colleagues and the 
continuation of service to customers and clients to the best of our abilities. Detailed business continuity plans 
have been invoked to ensure that the Company can operate as usual in the face of the challenge posed by the 
spread of COVID-19. The vast majority of colleagues are now working from home with access to the full set of 
support systems and necessary equipment to perform their roles. 

COVID-19 is expected to result in a deterioration in financial performance over 2020, driven by a reduction in 
asset management fees earned. 

Whilst the full financial implications are not yet known, based on the Company’s current strong financial and 
liquidity position, the Directors believe the Company is in a position to withstand the financial impact of the 
pandemic. 

Principal risks and uncertainties 

Overview 

Principal risks and uncertainties are managed by the M&G Group at a global level. 

The M&G Group is exposed to a number of risks. Some are inherent in running an investment management 
business and are not unique; others are unique and result from business strategy and structure. 

The specific risks and uncertainties relevant to the Company may be categorised as follows: 

Operational risk 

Operational risk is the risk of loss or unintended gain arising from inadequate or failed internal processes and 
systems, from failure by personnel or from external events. The M&G Group aims to manage all aspects of 
operational risk in a way that meets or surpasses the reasonable expectations of its clients, shareholders and 
Regulators. The Company has a robust risk management framework, established risk governance 
arrangements and effective risk management processes to ensure appropriate challenge and oversight of 
operational risk exposures and continued effectiveness of controls in the context of risk appetite. 

M&G plc has rigorous plans in place to ensure business continuity in the event of disruptive circumstances and, 
in response to COVID-19, these have been activated. Our Incident Management Structure is working hard to 
ensure we protect our customers interests, safeguard our employees, protect our financial capability, stabilise 
our supply partners and engage with our regulators. Operational resilience is regularly reviewed to ensure we 
are taking all appropriate action to manage the wellbeing and safety of our employees, and that we continue to 
give our clients the service they need. Specific COVID-19 reporting has been created and is monitored on a 
regular basis to manage the risks emanating from the pandemic on our operations. 
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Financial risk

Financial risk is the risk that the Company is unable to maintain adequate capital and liquidity to meet its 
clients’ and stakeholders’ requirements under normal and stressed conditions. Financial risk encompasses 
credit, liquidity and market risk.

Credit risk is the exposure to loss arising from counterparty’s failure to meet its contractual obligations, either as 
a result of business failure or intentional withholding of amounts due. In order to help ensure the profitability 
and solvency of the Company, the Company provides ongoing monitoring of key credit risk exposures on its 
balance sheet and actively manages these exposures via established governance forums.

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company, although solvent, does not have available financial resources to 
enable it to meet its obligations as they fall due, or that the Company can secure such resources only at 
excessive cost. The Company expects to hold sufficient liquidity to ensure the continuity of its business under 
normal and stressed conditions.

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity 
prices will affect the Company's income or the value of its assets and liabilities. A significant portion of the 
Company's cost base is fixed and the board accepts that the Company's revenues and profits are exposed to
short-term market fluctuations.

With regard to COVID-19, the Company has modelled financial projections allowing for the immediate market 
shock of the pandemic and further onerous stress tests have been applied. This modelling has allowed for a 
further deterioration in investment markets, the potential for investor outflows and the risk of debtor default. The 
projections currently show that the Company is expected to maintain sufficient net assets and liquid resources 
to remain financially viable for at least the period of the going concern assessment as outlined in the Directors’ 
Report. Regarding liquidity management, the Company is also party to the M&G Group’s contingency funding 
plan should a particularly adverse liquidity event arise.

Capital requirements and conflict management

In accordance with the Capital Requirements Directive, the Pillar 3 disclosures for the M&G Group, along with 
the M&G Group's compliance with the provisions of the FCA's Remuneration Code, are published on the 
internet at:
http://docs.mandg.com/docs/Corporate/Pillar-3-Disclosures.pdf

The M&G Group operates administrative and organisational arrangements to identify and manage conflicts of 
interest that might adversely affect its clients including:

effective procedures to restrict the exchange of information where such exchange might harm clients;
effective segregation of duties with appropriate supervision; and
charging and remuneration policies that are reasonably designed to align the long-term interests of the
Company, employees and clients.
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Section 172(1) Statement

Section 172 of the Companies Act 2006 requires a director of a company to act in the way he or she considers, 
in good faith, would most likely promote the success of the company for the benefit of its members as a whole. 
In doing this section 172 requires a director to have regard, amongst other matters, to the:

likely consequences of any decisions in the long-term;
interests of the Company’s employees;
need to foster the Company’s business relationships with suppliers, customers and others;
impact of the company’s operations on the community and environment;
desirability of the Company maintaining a reputation for high standards of business conduct, and
need to act fairly as between members of the company.

In discharging our section 172 duties we have regard to the factors set out above. We also recognise the 
matters we consider as a Board can often have unique characteristics. This can require us to consider 
additional factors, which are relevant to the specific matter under consideration. There is an acknowledgement 
from the Board that the relative importance of each factor we consider will vary depending on the decision 
being taken. Across all the Board’s decisions, we are mindful of the Company’s purpose, regulatory obligations, 
strategic priorities and alignment with M&G plc overarching culture, vision and values.

As is normal for large companies, we delegate authority for day-to-day management of the Company to 
executives and then engage management in setting, approving and overseeing execution of the business 
strategy and related policies. We review financial and operational performance and legal and regulatory 
compliance at every Board meeting. We also review other areas over the course of the financial year including 
the Company’s business strategy; key risks; stakeholder-related matters; and governance and legal matters. 
This is done through the consideration and discussion of reports which are sent in advance of each Board 
meeting and through presentations to the Board. 

The Company’s key stakeholders are its ultimate beneficial owner, M&G plc, and the stakeholder groups set 
out M&G plc’s Annual report. The views and impact of the Company’s activities on those stakeholders are an 
important consideration for the directors when making relevant decisions. While there are cases where the 
Board itself judges that it should engage directly with certain stakeholder groups or on certain issues, for 
example, interaction with regulators, the size and spread of both our stakeholders and the M&G plc Group 
means that other stakeholder engagement takes place at Group level. We find that, as well as being a more 
efficient and effective approach, this also helps us achieve a greater positive impact on environmental, social 
and other issues than by working alone as an individual company. For details on some of the engagement that 
takes place with the Company’s stakeholders so as to encourage the directors to understand the issues to 
which they must have regard please see M&G plc 2019 Annual Report.

During the period we received information to help us understand the interests and views of the Company’s key 
stakeholders and other relevant factors when making decisions. This information was distributed in a range of 
different formats including in reports and presentations on our financial and operational performance, 
non-financial key performance indicators, risk and environmental, social and governance matters. As a result of 
this we have had an overview of engagement with stakeholders and other relevant factors which allows us to 
understand the nature of the stakeholders’ concerns and to comply with our section 172 duty to promote 
success of the Company.

Principal decision 1 - Dividend to Parent 

The Board approved the payment of dividends totalling £32.5m to its shareholder, M&G FA Limited. In making 
this decision the Board received detailed financial planning materials and considered a range of factors. These 
factors included any impact on the Company in the short- to medium-term as well as the long-term viability of 
the Company; its expected cash flow and financing requirements (including the regulatory capital position); and, 
the ongoing need for strategic investment in the business.
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Financial key performance indicators

Funds under management

Funds under management have decreased by 82% to £4.3bn at 31 December 2019 (2018: £24.3bn). This is 
due to the transfer of AIF funds to M&G Luxembourg S.A management company as outlined in the business 
review section.

Revenue

Turnover, which largely consists of management fee and performance fee income, has decreased by 57% to 
£57,553,000 in 2019 from £133,850,000 in 2018. This was predominantly due to the transfer of funds as 
outlined above.

Profit before taxation

Profit before taxation has decreased by 76% to £19,828,000 in 2019 from £81,952,000 in 2018. This is driven 
by the reduction in revenue noted above.

This report was approved by the Board and signed on its behalf.

M&G Management Services Limited 
Company Secretary

Date:
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The Directors present their report and the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019.

Directors' responsibilities statement

The Directors are responsible for preparing the Strategic Report, the Directors' Report and the financial 
statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the Directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law they 
have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with UK accounting standards  and applicable 
law (UK Generally Accepted Accounting Practice), including FRS 101 ‘Reduced Disclosure Framework’. 

Under company law the Directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they 
give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and of the profit or loss of the Company for that 
period. In preparing these financial statements, the Directors are required to:

select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;

make judgments and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;

state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any material
departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements;

assess the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to
going concern; and

use the going concern basis of accounting unless they either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease
operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain 
the Company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the 
Company and to enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. 
They are also responsible for such internal control as they determine is necessary to enable the preparation of 
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and have general 
responsibility for taking such steps as are reasonably open to them to safeguard the assets of the Company 
and to prevent and detect fraud and other irregularities.

Results and dividends

The profit for the year, before taxation, amounted to £19,828,000 (2018 - £81,952,000).

Dividends paid in the year amounted to £32,500,000 (2018: £55,000,000).

The Directors do not recommend the payment of a further dividend.
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Directors

The Directors who served during the year were:

Political contributions

The Company made no political contributions during the year (2018: £nil).

Employee involvement

All staff were employed during the year by the immediate parent company. Employment policies are described 
in the annual report and financial statements of that company. 

Going concern

The Directors have a reasonable expectation that the Company has adequate resources to continue its 
operations for a period of at least 12 months from the date that the financial statements are approved.  In 
making this assessment the Directors have considered the profitability, liquidity and solvency of the Company, 
taking into account current performance and financial position, factors likely to affect the Company’s future 
development, and key risks in the current economic climate. This assessment has taken into consideration the 
current information available in respect of the COVID-19 outbreak, acknowledging that information in respect of 
the outbreak and its outcome are highly uncertain. Due to the uncertainty regarding COVID-19, additional 
stress tests have been carried out to test the Company’s resilience to an increased severity than is currently 
being experienced and actions available to the Company to mitigate or reduce the impact.  

On the basis of the assessment described, the Directors have adopted the going concern basis of accounting in 
preparing the Company’s financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019.

Engagement with stakeholders

Engagement with M&G’s key stakeholder groups helps foster and maintain relationships and forms an 
important part the wider Company’s operation and is therefore considered at an M&G plc level.

Not all stakeholder engagement is reported directly to the Board or takes place directly with the Board. 
However, the output of engagement across the wider Company informs business level decisions and 
proposals, with an overview of developments and relevant feedback being reported to the M&G plc Board 
and/or its Committees. The purpose of this is to ensure that the M&G plc Board can understand and consider 
the views of relevant stakeholders when making decisions.

Customers

The customer is at the heart of everything M&G plc does. The M&G plc Board has included in its scheduled 
meetings regular reports from the Chief Customer and Distribution Officer and determined that its Matters 
Reserved would cover new forms of business or geographic regions to ensure the Board maintains oversight of 
who the Company’s customers are.

M M Ammon (resigned 17 October 2019)
G N Cotton (resigned 30 September 2019)
J M B Daniels (appointed 17 October 2019)
N M Donnelly (resigned 29 October 2019)
S A Fitzgerald (appointed 9 September 2019)
S H W Pilcher (resigned 1 April 2019)
G R Speirs (resigned 31 January 2019)
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Business partners

The M&G plc Board is conscious of the huge importance of third-party suppliers and business partners in the 
operating model of the M&G plc business. This is an area of focus for the M&G plc Risk and Audit Committees, 
examples being the Audit Committee’s time spent in 2019 on audit tender considerations and the Risk 
Committee’s review of operational risks connected to technology partners. The Chief Operating Officer gives a 
full report to the M&G plc Board on all functional matters twice a year and ad hoc reports on projects as 
necessary. The COO leads the merger and transformation work for the wider group and the M&G plc Board 
has had careful oversight of this, both in terms of cost and suppliers.

Investors and shareholders

The M&G plc Board is kept aware of major shareholder issues and concerns through reports from a variety of 
sources including the CEO and CFO reports, a regular report at every Board meeting by the Director of Investor 
Relations and feedback from the Chair on his governance meetings with major investors. The Investor 
Relations Report covers key issues on investor meetings, analyst reports and engagement. The M&G plc 
Board also maintains continued dialogue with shareholders via its Annual General Meeting (AGM), investor 
roadshows and interim/full year results presentations.

Regulators

Maintaining strong regulatory relationships, communicating openly, working collaboratively and providing the 
FCA and all global regulators with timely notification of issues are of vital importance to M&G plc. The business 
aims to ensure it approaches its relationship with regulators in an open and constructive manner at all times.

In the year and a half prior to demerger M&G plc worked extensively with the FCA and other regulators to 
develop and maintain this approach which included significant engagement from the Board and members of the 
Senior Executive team surrounding the demerged business. This included the Chair and other M&G plc Board 
members meeting separately with the supervisory teams at the FCA to discuss key areas of focus. This 
approach is a priority and one that M&G plc will continue to take as an independent business operating 
globally. M&G plc looks forward to working with the regulators in the months and years to come. The M&G plc 
Board receives a report on regulatory matters at every Board meeting from the Director of Policy and 
Regulatory Affairs. All relevant regulatory correspondence is made available to the Board in a timely manner 
via a dedicated Reading Room.

Disclosure of information to auditor

Each of the persons who are Directors at the time when this Directors' Report is approved has confirmed that:

so far as the Director is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the Company's auditor is
unaware, and

the Director has taken all the steps that ought to have been taken as a Director in order to be aware of
any relevant audit information and to establish that the Company's auditor is aware of that information.

Post balance sheet events

The Company continues to monitor the effects of the coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak which has been 
declared as a pandemic by the World Health Organization. The outbreak has not only prompted widespread 
health concerns, but has caused recent deteriorations in global market conditions. The eventual outcome is 
highly uncertain and is largely dependent on how successful authorities are at containing and managing the 
outbreak.

COVID-19 is expected to result in a deterioration in financial performance over 2020, driven by a reduction in 
asset management fees earned. The balance of net assets will be impacted accordingly.
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Auditor

The auditor, KPMG LLP, will be proposed for reappointment in accordance with section 485 of the Companies 
Act 2006.

This report was approved by the Board and signed on its behalf.

M&G Management Services Limited 
Secretary

Date:
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Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of M&G Alternatives Investment Management Limited (“the 
Company”) (“the Company”) for the year ended 31 December 2019 which comprise the Profit and Loss 
Account and Other Comprehensive Income, Balance Sheet, Statement of Changes in Equity and related notes, 
including the accounting policies in note 1.

In our opinion the financial statements: 

give a true and fair view of the state of the Company's affairs as at 31 December 2019 and of its profit for
the year then ended;

have been properly prepared in accordance with UK accounting standards, including FRS 101 Reduced
Disclosure Framework; and

have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006;.

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (“ISAs (UK)”) and 
applicable law. Our responsibilities are described below. We have fulfilled our ethical responsibilities under, and 
are independent of the Company in accordance with UK ethical requirements including the FRC Ethical 
Standard. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is a sufficient and appropriate basis for our 
opinion.

Going concern 

The directors have prepared the financial statements on the going concern basis as they do not intend to 
liquidate the Company or to cease its operations, and as they have concluded that the Company’s financial 
position means that this is realistic. They have also concluded that there are no material uncertainties that 
could have cast significant doubt over its ability to continue as a going concern for at least a year from the date 
of approval of the financial statements (“the going concern period”).

We are required to report to you if we have concluded that the use of the going concern basis of accounting is 
inappropriate or there is an undisclosed material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt over the use of that 
basis for a period of at least a year from the date of approval of the financial statements.  In our evaluation of 
the directors’ conclusions, we considered the inherent risks to the Company’s business model, including the 
impact of Brexit, and analysed how those risks might affect the Company’s financial resources or ability to 
continue operations over the going concern period. We have nothing to report in these respects.

However, as we cannot predict all future events or conditions and as subsequent events may result in 
outcomes that are inconsistent with judgements that were reasonable at the time they were made, the absence 
of reference to a material uncertainty in this auditor's report is not a guarantee that the Company will continue 
in operation.
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Strategic Report and Directors’ report 

The directors are responsible for the Strategic Report and the Directors’ Report.  Our opinion on the financial 
statements does not cover those reports and we do not express an audit opinion thereon.  

Our responsibility is to read the Strategic Report and the Directors’ Report and, in doing so, consider whether, 
based on our financial statements audit work, the information therein is materially misstated or inconsistent with 
the financial statements or our audit knowledge.  Based solely on that work:  

we have not identified material misstatements in the Strategic Report and the Directors’ Report;

in our opinion the information given in those reports for the financial year is consistent with the financial
statements; and

in our opinion those reports have been prepared in accordance with the Companies Act 2006.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception  

Under the Companies Act 2006 we are required to report to you if, in our opinion: 

adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been
received from branches not visited by us; or

the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or

certain disclosures of directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or

we have not received all the information and explanations we require for  audit.

We have nothing to report in these respects. 

Directors' responsibilities

As explained more fully in their statement set out on page 3, the directors are responsible for: the preparation of 
the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view; such internal control as they 
determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; assessing the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, 
disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern; and using the going concern basis of accounting 
unless they either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to 
do so.

Auditor’s responsibilities 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue our opinion in an auditor’s report. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but does not guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.  Misstatements can arise 
from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be 
expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the financial statements.  

A fuller description of our responsibilities is provided on the FRC’s website at 
www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. 
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The purpose of our audit work and to whom we owe our responsibilities 

This report is made solely to the Company’s members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of 
the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Company’s 
members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose.  To 
the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the 
Company and the Company’s members, as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we 
have formed. 

Thomas Brown (Senior Statutory Auditor)
for and on behalf of KPMG LLP, Statutory Auditor
Chartered Accountants
15 Canada Square 
London 
E14 5GL 

Date: 30 April 2020
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Profit and Loss Account and Other Comprehensive Income
For the year ended 31 December 2019

2019 2018
Note £000 £000

Turnover 2 57,553 133,850

Administrative expenses (37,790) (52,463)

Operating profit 3 19,763 81,387

Interest receivable and similar income 6 76 602

Interest payable and similar charges 7 (11) (37)

Profit on ordinary activities before taxation 19,828 81,952

Tax on profit 8 (3,767) (15,571)

Profit for the financial year 16,061 66,381

Total comprehensive income for the year 16,061 66,381

The notes on pages 19 to 30 form part of these financial statements.
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Balance Sheet
As at 31 December 2019

2019 2018
Note £000 £000

Current assets

Debtors: amounts falling due within one year 10 15,076 56,432

Cash at bank and in hand 11 22,849 5,761

37,925 62,193

Creditors: amounts falling due within one 
year 12 (10,322) (18,151)

Net current assets 27,603 44,042

Net assets 27,603 44,042

Capital and reserves

Called up share capital 13 13,900 13,900

Profit and loss account 13,703 30,142

27,603 44,042

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Board and were signed on its behalf 
by: 

S A Fitzgerald 
Director

Date:

The notes on pages 19 to 30 form part of these financial statements. 
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Statement of Changes in Equity 
For the year ended 31 December 2019 

Called up 
share capital 

Profit and 
loss account Total equity 

£000 £000 £000 

At 1 January 2019  13,900   30,142   44,042  

Profit for the year - 16,061  16,061  

Dividends - (32,500)  (32,500)  

At 31 December 2019  13,900   13,703   27,603  

Statement of Changes in Equity 
For the year ended 31 December 2018 

Called up 
share capital 

Profit and 
loss account Total equity 

£000 £000 £000 

At 1 January 2018  13,900   18,761   32,661  

Profit for the year - 66,381  66,381  

Dividends - (55,000)  (55,000)  

At 31 December 2018  13,900   30,142   44,042  

The notes on pages 19 to 30 form part of these financial statements. 
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1. Accounting Policies

1.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements

M&G Alternatives Investment Management Limited (the "Company") is a company incorporated and 
domiciled in the UK. 

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in 
accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 101 'Reduced Disclosure Framework'  and the 
Companies Act 2006.

In preparing these financial statements, the Company applies the recognition, measurement and 
disclosure requirements of International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU 
("Adopted IFRSs"), but makes amendments where necessary in order to comply with Companies 
Act 2006 and has set out below where advantage of the FRS 101 disclosure exemptions has been 
taken.

The preparation of financial statements in compliance with FRS 101 can require the use of certain 
critical accounting estimates, however, the directors do not consider there to be any critical 
accounting estimates or judgements in the preparation of the Company's financial statements.

1.2 Financial reporting standard 101 - reduced disclosure exemptions

In these financial statements, the Company has applied the exemptions available under FRS 101 in 
respect of the following disclosures: 

the requirement in paragraph 38 of IAS 1 'Presentation of Financial Statements' to present
comparative information in respect of paragraph 79(a)(iv) of IAS 1
the requirements of paragraphs 10(d), 10(f), 16, 38A, 38B, 38C, 38D, 40A, 40B, 40C, 40D,
111 and 134-136 of IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements
the requirements of IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows
the requirements of paragraphs 30 and 31 of IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in
Accounting Estimates and Errors
the requirements of paragraph 17 and 18A of IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures
the requirements in IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures to disclose related party transactions
entered into between two or more members of a group, provided that any subsidiary which is
a party to the transaction is wholly owned by such a member
the requirements in IAS 24 to disclose compensation of Key Management Personnel; and
the requirements of IAS 24 to disclose transactions with a management entity that provides
key management personnel services to the Company.

The Company is a subsidiary undertaking of M&G plc which is the ultimate parent company 
incorporated in England and Wales. Consolidated financial statements are prepared by M&G plc 
and copies of these are available to the public and may be obtained from the registered office at 10 
Fenchurch Avenue, London, EC3M 5AG. Prior to demerger, the ultimate Parent company was 
Prudential plc, copies of Consolidated financial statements for Prudential plc are available to the 
public at the registered office 1 Angel Court London EC2R 7AG.



This draft produced on 8/4/2020 20:11
M&G Alternatives Investment Management Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

1. Accounting Policies (continued)

Page 20

As the consolidated financial statements of M&G plc include the equivalent disclosures the 
Company has also taken the exemptions under FRS 101 available in respect of the following 
disclosures:

the requirements of IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures
the requirements of paragraphs 91-99 of IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement

The Company proposes to continue to adopt the reduced disclosure framework of FRS 101 in its 
next financial statements.

The accounting policies set out below have, unless otherwise stated, been applied consistently to all 
periods presented in these financial statements.

1.3 Going concern

The Directors have a reasonable expectation that the Company has adequate resources to continue 
its operations for a period of at least 12 months from the date that the financial statements are 
approved.  In making this assessment the Directors have considered the profitability, liquidity and 
solvency of the Company, taking into account current performance and financial position, factors 
likely to affect the Company’s future development, and key risks in the current economic climate. 
This assessment has taken into consideration the current information available in respect of the 
COVID-19 outbreak, acknowledging that information in respect of the outbreak and its outcome are 
highly uncertain. Due to the uncertainty regarding COVID-19, additional stress tests have been 
carried out to test the Company’s resilience to an increased severity than is currently being 
experienced and actions available to the Company to mitigate or reduce the impact.  

On the basis of the assessment described, the Directors have adopted the going concern basis of 
accounting in preparing the Company’s financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019.

1.4 Foreign currency

Functional and presentational currency

The Company's functional and presentational currency is GBP.

Transactions and balances

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the Company's functional currency at the foreign 
exchange rate ruling at the date of transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in 
foreign currencies at the balance sheet date are translated to the functional currency at the foreign 
exchange rate ruling at that date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured in terms of 
historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the 
transaction. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are stated at 
fair value are retranslated back to the functional currency at foreign exchange rates ruling at the 
dates the fair value was determined. Foreign exchange differences arising on translation are 
recognised in the profit and loss account. 
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1.5 Financial instruments 

(i) Recognition and initial measurement

Trade receivables are initially recognised when they are originated. All other financial assets and 
financial liabilities are initially recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual 
provisions of the instrument. 

(ii) Classification and subsequent measurement

(a) Classification

On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at: amortised cost. 

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition unless the Company 
changes its business model for managing financial assets in which case all affected financial assets 
are reclassified on the first day of the first reporting period following the change in the business 
model. 

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following conditions: 

 it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash 
flows; and 

 its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of 
principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances and call deposits. Bank overdrafts that are 
repayable on demand and form an integral part of the Company’s cash management. 

(b) Subsequent measurement and gains and losses

 Financial assets at amortised cost - these assets are subsequently measured at amortised 
cost using the effective interest method. The amortised cost is reduced by impairment losses. 
Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in profit or 
loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognised in profit or loss. 
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1.5 Financial instruments (continued)

Financial liabilities and equity

Financial instruments issued by the Company are treated as equity only to the extent that they meet 
the following two conditions:

they include no contractual obligations upon the Company to deliver cash or other financial
assets or to exchange financial assets or financial liabilities with another party under
conditions that are potentially unfavourable to the Company; and

where the instrument will or may be settled in the Company’s own equity instruments, it is
either a non-derivative that includes no obligation to deliver a variable number of the
Company’s own equity instruments or is a derivative that will be settled by the Company
exchanging a fixed amount of cash or other financial assets for a fixed number of its own
equity instruments.

To the extent that this definition is not met, the proceeds of issue are classified as a financial liability. 
Where the instrument so classified takes the legal form of the Company's own shares, the amounts 
presented in these financial statements for called up share capital and share premium account 
exclude amounts in relation to those shares.

Financial liabilities are classified as measured at amortised cost and are subsequently measured at 
amortised cost using the effective interest method. Interest expense and foreign exchange gains and 
losses are recognised in profit and loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is also recognised in profit 
and loss.
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1.5 Financial instruments (continued) 

Impairment 

The Company recognises loss allowances for expected credit losses on financial assets measured 
at amortised cost. 

Loss allowances are measured at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses, except for 
other debt securities and bank balances for which credit risk (i.e. the risk of default occurring over the 
expected life of the financial instrument) has not increased significantly since initial recognition, 
which are measured as 12-month expected credit loss. 

Loss allowances for trade receivables and contract assets are always measured at an amount equal 
to lifetime expected credit loss. 

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial 
recognition and when estimating expected credit loss, the Company considers reasonable and 
supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both 
quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Company’s historical experience 
and informed credit assessment and including forward-looking information. 

Lifetime expected credit losses are the expected credit losses that result from all possible default 
events over the expected life of a financial instrument. 12-month expected credit losses are the 
portion of expected credit losses that result from default events that are possible within the 12 
months after the reporting date (or a shorter period if the expected life of the instrument is less than 
12 months). 

The maximum period considered when estimating expected credit losses is the maximum 
contractual period over which the Company is exposed to credit risk. 

Measurement of expected credit losses 

Expected credit losses are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are 
measured as the present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due 
to the entity in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Company expects to 
receive). Expected credit losses are discounted at the effective interest rate of the financial asset. 

Credit-impaired financial assets 

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether financial assets carried at amortised cost 
are credit-impaired. A financial asset is ‘credit-impaired’ when one or more events that have a 
detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred. 

Write-offs 

The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off (either partially or in full) to the extent 
that there is no realistic prospect of recovery. 
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1.6 Revenue

Management fee revenue is based on investment assets under management and is only recognised 
when the Company satisfies its performance obligation to provide the asset management services. It 
is recognised in the accounting period in which the services are rendered and is recognised net of 
rebates.

Since the asset management service the Company provides is a continuous service, it satisfies its 
performance obligation over time. Therefore, the Company meets the criteria for its revenue to be 
recognised over time as the client benefits from the asset management services received from the 
Company.

Performance fee revenue is based on the achievement of prescribed performance hurdles. It is only 
recognised when the performance obligations are satisfied or upon the crystallisation event occurring
and when it is highly probable that a significant reversal will not occur. 

1.7 Expenses

Administrative expenses include a recharge from the immediate parent company of costs borne on 
behalf of the Company.

1.8 Interest receivable and similar income

Interest receivable is recognised in profit or loss as it accrues.

1.9 Interest payable and similar charges

Interest payable is recognised in profit or loss as it accrues.

Foreign currency losses are reported on a net basis, if applicable.

Equity dividends are recognised when they become legally payable.

Taxation on the profit or loss for the year comprises current tax. Tax is recognised in the Profit and 
Loss Account, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in equity or other 
comprehensive income, in which case it is recognised in equity or other comprehensive income.

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, 
using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date, and any adjustment to 
tax payable in respect of previous years.

1.10 Dividends

1.11 Taxation
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The following new accounting pronouncements have also been issued and are not yet effective:

Definition of a business (Amendments to IFRS 3), issued in October 2018 and effective
from 1 January 2020;
Interest rate benchmark reform (Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7), issued in
September 2019 and effective from 1 January 2020;
Definition of material (amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8), issued in October 2018 and
effective from 1 January 2020;
Revised Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting issued in March 2018 and effective
from 1 January 2020.
The Company is not expecting these pronouncements to have a significant impact on the
Company’s financial statements.

1.12 EU IFRS not yet applied

2. Analysis of turnover

An analysis of turnover by class of business is as follows:

2019 2018
£000 £000

Management fees * 57,073 125,219

Performance fees 217 6,872

Other 262 1,759

57,552 133,850

All turnover arose within the United Kingdom.

* Turnover includes management fee income from intergroup companies of £42,505,630 (2018:
£42,055,149).

3. Notes to the Profit and Loss Account

All staff were employed during the year by the immediate parent company. Analysis of staff costs,
pension commitments and share-based payments are shown in the annual report and financial
statements of that company.
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4. Auditor's remuneration

2019 2018
£000 £000

Audit of these financial statements 40 25

40 25

Amounts receivable by the Company's auditor and its associates in respect of services to the Company 
and its associates, other than the audit of the Company's financial statements, have not been disclosed 
as the information is required instead to be disclosed on a consolidated basis in the consolidated 
financial statements of the Company's ultimate parent, M&G plc.

5. Directors' remuneration

2019 2018
£000 £000

Directors' emoluments 86 367

Amounts receivable under long term incentive schemes 33 124

Company contributions to defined contribution pension schemes 1 2

Compensation for loss of office 40 -

160 493

The aggregate of remuneration and amounts receivable under long term incentive schemes of the 
highest paid director was £48,442 (2018: £216,932). They are a member of the defined benefit scheme, 
under which their accrued pension at the year end was £68,148 (2018: £53,911). During the year, the 
highest paid director exercised share options.
.
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5. Directors' remuneration (continued)

Retirement benefits are accruing to the following numbers of 
directors under: 

2019 2018 

Defined contribution schemes 4  3  

Defined benefit schemes 3  2  

7  5  

2019 2018 

The number of directors who exercised share options was 2  -

The number of directors in respect of whose qualifying services shares 
were received or receivable under long term incentive schemes was 5  5  

6. Interest receivable and similar income

2019 2018 
£000 £000 

Net foreign exchange gain 76  602  

7. Interest payable and similar expenses

2019 2018 
£000 £000 

Bank interest payable 11  37  
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Factors affecting tax charge for the year

The tax assessed for the year is the same as (2018 - the same as) the standard rate of corporation tax in 
the UK of 19.00% (2018 - 19.00%).

2019 2018
£000 £000

Profit on ordinary activities before tax 19,828 81,952

Profit on ordinary activities multiplied by standard rate of corporation tax in 
the UK of 19.00% (2018 - 19.00%) 3,767 15,571

Total tax charge for the year 3,767 15,571

Factors that may affect future tax charges

The standard rate of Corporation Tax in the UK was due to change from 19% to 17% with effect from 1 
April 2020. Following the budget announcement on 11 March 2020, the repeal of the legislation to 
reduce the tax rate was substantively enacted on 17 March 2020.  Accordingly, the reduction in tax rate 
will no longer take place.

8. Taxation

2019 2018
£000 £000

Corporation tax

Current tax on profits for the year 3,767 15,571

Total current tax 3,767 15,571

9. Dividends

2019 2018
£000 £000

On 13,900,000 ordinary shares of £1 each 32,500 55,000
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10. Debtors

2019 2018
£000 £000

Trade debtors 3,168 704

Amounts owed by group undertakings 7,646 33,642

Prepayments and accrued income 4,262 22,086

15,076 56,432

11. Cash at bank and in hand

2019 2018
£000 £000

Cash at bank and in hand 22,849 5,761

12. Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

2019 2018
£000 £000

Amounts owed to group undertakings 8,671 9,271

Corporation tax 1,390 8,379

Accruals and deferred income 261 501

10,322 18,151

13. Share capital

2019 2018
£000 £000

Allotted, called up and fully paid

13,900,000 (2018 - 13,900,000) ordinary shares of £1.00 each 13,900 13,900
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16. Immediate and ultimate parent company

The Company's immediate parent company is M&G FA Limited.

The Company is a subsidiary undertaking of M&G plc which is the ultimate parent company incorporated
in England and Wales. Consolidated financial statements are prepared by M&G plc and copies of these
are available to the public and may be obtained from the registered office at 10 Fenchurch Avenue,
London, EC3M 5AG. Prior to demerger, the ultimate parent company was Prudential plc, copies of
Consolidated financial statements for Prudential plc are available to the public at the registered office 1
Angel Court London EC2R 7AG.

14. Related party transactions

The Company has taken advantage of the exemption under paragraph 8(k) of FRS 101 not to disclose
transactions with fellow wholly owned group companies and the exemption under paragraph 8(j) of
FRS101 not to disclose key management personnel compensation and amounts incurred for the
provision of key management personnel services by a separate management entity.

15. Post balance sheet events

The Company continues to monitor the effects of the coronavirus (COVID-19) outbreak which has been
declared as a pandemic by the World Health Organization. The outbreak has not only prompted
widespread health concerns, but has caused recent deteriorations in global market conditions. The
eventual outcome is highly uncertain and is largely dependent on how successful authorities are at
containing and managing the outbreak.

COVID-19 is expected to result in a deterioration in financial performance over 2020, driven by a
reduction in asset management fees earned. The balance of net assets will be impacted accordingly.




